WHEREAS, a young person with some postsecondary education earns 

twenty-three percent (23%) more than a person with only a high 

school diploma; and 

WHEREAS, in 2013 the average annual cost of supporting a person 

with a disability in the community in Oklahoma was Twenty-nine 

Thousand Six Hundred One Dollars ($29,601.00) per person; and 

WHEREAS, in 2013 the total cost of supporting over 8,600 people 

with disabilities in Oklahoma was over Two Hundred Fifty-seven 

Million Dollars ($257,000,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, the 2014 annual report of the National Coordinating 

Center for Postsecondary Education showed that postsecondary 

education experiences for youth with intellectual and developmental 

disabilities can result in over sixty percent (60%) of students